

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 17-0352 **Version:** 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 3/21/2017 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 4/11/2017 Final action: 4/11/2017

Title: Health and Human Services Agency, Community Services Division, recommending the Board:

1) Approve and authorize the Chair to sign funding Agreement 445-F1711 with Tahoe Coalition for the Homeless (Grantee), for their support to the operation of winter shelters in the County during the timeframe of November 15, 2016 and June 30, 2017, with a maximum funding amount of \$4,496; 2) Find that the support provided by said Grantee of providing assistance to the operation of

temporary winter shelters provides a valuable public service to the local community; and

3) Authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, or designee, to execute further documents relating to funding Agreement 445-F1711, including amendments which do not increase the maximum dollar amount or term of the Agreement, and contingent upon approval by County Counsel and Risk

Management.

FUNDING: Community Services Block Grant.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - Approved Contract Routing Sheet Tahoe Coalition for the Homeless 4/11/17, 2. B - Agmt with

Tahoe Coalition for the Homeless 4/11/17, 3, Executed Agreement 445-F1711

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/11/2017	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Health and Human Services Agency, Community Services Division, recommending the Board:

1) Approve and authorize the Chair to sign funding Agreement 445-F1711 with Tahoe Coalition for the Homeless (Grantee), for their support to the operation of winter shelters in the County during the timeframe of November 15, 2016 and June 30, 2017, with a maximum funding amount of \$4,496;

2) Find that the support provided by said Grantee of providing assistance to the operation of

temporary winter shelters provides a valuable public service to the local community; and 3) Authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, or designee, to execute further documents relating to funding Agreement 445-F1711, including amendments which do not increase the maximum dollar amount or term of the Agreement, and contingent upon approval by County Counsel and Risk Management.

FUNDING: Community Services Block Grant.

DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION:

Health and Human Services Agency (HHSA) recommending the Board approve and authorize funding to support the operation of temporary winter shelters by Tahoe Coalition for the Homeless (Grantee), in the amount of \$4,496. This agreement will establish the vehicle to pass through funding authorized by the Board of Supervisors to the provider, for the purpose of operating winter shelters in El Dorado County.

File #: 17-0352, Version: 1

DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND:

On November 15, 2016, the Board of Supervisors accepted funding in the amount of \$15,078 from California Department of Community Services and Development (File ID 16-0744, Agenda Item 11), for the operation of winter shelters in El Dorado County, resulting in this funding agreement with Tahoe Coalition for the Homeless to support temporary winter sheltering activities. This funding agreement with Tahoe Coalition for the Homeless allows for payment of activities provided in support of winter sheltering of the homeless from November 15, 2016, the date the Board accepted funding for this specific purpose, to June 30, 2017. The funds are being used for the public purpose for which they were given to the County, therefore to grant this award via funding agreement #445-F1711 is not an impermissible gift of public funds.

Upon approval by the Board in November 2016, the Community Services Division began working with Tahoe Coalition for the Homeless on the operation of a winter shelter in South Lake Tahoe. Initially it was the understanding of HHSA staff that this could be accomplished through a blanket purchase order; however, Procurement and Contracts recommended this be handled via a funding agreement, whereupon staff immediately began drafting the attached funding agreement. Additionally, HHSA was advised that funding agreements require Board approval.

ALTERNATIVES:

The Board could decline to authorize the attached funding agreement, whereupon the funding previously authorized by the Board for the operation of winter shelter (s) would be returned to the State.

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County Counsel; Procurement and Contracts; and Risk Management.

CAO RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board approve this item.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

There is no Net County Cost associated with this Agenda item. Sufficient appropriations were included in the fiscal year 2016-17 budget.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

- 1) Clerk of the Board to obtain signature of Chair on two (2) original funding Agreements 445-F1711.
- 2) Clerk of the Board to return one (1) fully executed Agreement to the HHSA Contracts Unit at 3057 Briw Road.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT:

Health and Human Services Agency Strategic Plan Objective 3.1.3: Ensure specific targeted outreach efforts aimed at the homeless community.

CONTACT

Patricia Charles-Heathers, Ph.D., Director